markets and banking activities. This segment also includes certain businesses which are centrally managed – some to
achieve a profi table run-off – and are not considered to be core businesses.

Corporate Functions includes Group holding and fi nancing companies, Corporate Center operations and certain
alternative investments.

The Group’s secondary format for segment information is geographic as follows:

North America

Europe

International Businesses, and

Central Region

Changes in accounting policies in 2008
We have changed the accounting policy for three run-off blocks of disability business at Centre, included in Other
Businesses, by exercising the option in IFRS 4 to remeasure designated insurance liabilities using current fi nancial and
non-fi nancial assumptions. All fi nancial assets related to these insurance liabilities are designated as “at fair value through
profi t or loss.” We consider this to be a better refl ection of the way we manage these blocks of business.

As a consequence of this change in accounting policy, prior year fi gures have been restated to ensure comparability.

 As reported
Amount of

restatement As restated

as of December 31, 2007

Total equity 29,177 141  1 29,318
Reserves for insurance contracts 252,886 (146) 252,740
Reinsurers’ share of reserves for insurance contracts 26,977 (7) 26,970
Deferred tax assets 1,678 4 1,682
Deferred tax liabilities 4,055 2 4,057

for the six months ended June 30, 2007

Net income attributable to shareholders 2,684 (8) 2,676
1  Of the USD 141 million restatement of total equity, USD 85 million relates to 2007 and USD 56 million relates to 2006 and prior years.

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

Table 1.1

in USD millions

Table 1.1

in USD millions

Consolidated Financial Statements

36

Zurich Financial Services Group
Half Year Report 2008

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

IFRIC 14 “IAS 19 – The limit on a defi ned benefi t asset, minimum funding requirements and their interaction” has been
implemented for the fi nancial year beginning January 1, 2008 and had no signifi cant impact on the Group’s fi nancial
position or performance.